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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FA
MILY PLANNING (DR. KARAN
SINGH): Orissa; and

(a) and (b) The following steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken to curb (fie spread of malaria in Orissa State

1. Adequate quantity of insecticides and drugs has been supplied to the State by the Central Government for sprays.

2. Surveillance workers. Inspectors and laboratory Technicians have been augment ed.

3. Old vehicles are being replaced in a phased manner.

4. Special investigations are carried out in tbe persistant transmission areas.

5. Officers of the Central National Mala ria Eradication Programme Directorate have carried out intensive touring of the State to provide technical guidance on the spot to the State Health Authorities. Entomologi cal studies are also being carried out by the NMEP Directorate wherever considered necessary.

6. The State Government has been ad vised to improve supervision over sprays and surveillance operations, also to talc speedy remedial measures like focal sprays and radical treatment of the positive cases detected to liquidate the foci of infec tion.

Compensation to Indians expelled front
Uganda

*438. $HRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR:
SHRI BHAGIRATH BHANWAR:

Will the Minister of FXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indians expelled from Uganda during the last several yean;

(bl the reasons for this expulsion and the protests lodged or the steps taken at the diplomatic level to persuade the Uganda Government to rescind the order of expulsion;

(c) whether the Ugandan President and the Indian High Commissioner had a talk about the compensation 'to i * paul 4e tbe expelled Indians; and '

(d) if so. the tacts thereof h

THE DEPUTY MINISTER JN-THfc
MINISTRY Ob EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI BIPINPAL DAS): (a) and (b) about 5,000 Indian nationals were expelled from Uganda in 1972 as a result of President Idi Amin’s decision to indigenise the eco nomy. The Government of India at the highest level impressed on the Government of Uganda the need for dealing with this matter in a humane and equitable manner.

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir. President Amin has reiterated his C .i vcrumcnt’s commit ment to p.iy compensation to the expelled Indian nationals and has told our High Commissioner thut he would invite discus sions between the two Governments on this mattei

B.B.C. Broadcast of Interview with Prime
Minister of India

*439. SHRI VIJAY P M SINGH Will the Minister of KXTI-.RNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(j) whether 1he attention of Govern ment has been duwn to the fact that the B B.C. had bioadcast an interview with the Prime Minister on January 28, 1975 m its mid-wuck programme;

(b) if so. whether the B.B.C. had omit ted certain portions of this interview; and

<c) if so, what arc tbe portions omitted and whether the omission was done in consultation with the Government of India ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THP
MINIS! RY Of- FXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI BIPINPAI DAS): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes. Sii

(c) The portions omitted may be seen in the Statement laid on tbe Table of the House (Placed in Library. Set No./LT-
925I/75J. It had been agreed that the B.BC. might abbreviate the interview to


conform to tiu» time dot available on the TV Pro^at»me,
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Wearing of Crash Helmets by SBchs In
U.K.

*441. SARDAR SWARAN SINGH
SOKHI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to Mate:

|a) whether wearing of ‘Crash Helmets*
over Pugrees is farced upon SilcKs by the British Governments in U.K.;
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(b) whether Sikhs there have protested against this illegal Order to the British
Government;

(c) whether the Indian High Commis*
sioner in U.K. has. appioaphed ^he U.K.
Ciovernment to consider this problem;
and

(d) whether the Government of India propose to protest to the British Govern ment over this matter because Wearing of a Cap Or Helmet is ii gainst the Sikh reli gion ; and if so, when ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRf BIPINPAL DAS): (a) Under the British Traffic Regulations which came into effect from 1st June, 1973 it is com pulsory for any one riding a motor cycle to wear crash helmets.

fb) Sikhs have protested to the British Government that exemption has not been granted to them from these regulations.

(c) and (d): The matter had been taken itp on several occasions with the British Government. While the British Govern ment has sympathised with the objections of the Sikhs, it has stated that, in its view, the savings in death and serious in jury which the law is cxpected to achieve outweighs the objections, and that the British Government does not feel justified in granting an exemption to any particular group. The Government of India is, howe\er, aware of the strong feelings of the Sikhs and will continue to convey them to the British Government on all appro-priiite occasions.

Markings on Bidi Bandies, “Smokiac is «
Health HiuunT

*442. SHRl NAWAL K1SHORE
SHARMA: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques*
tioa No. 1493 on the 27th February, 1973
regarding Cigarette Manufacturers to print “Smoking is a Health Hazard" on each packet and state whether it is proposed to get such markings on bidi bundles also?

